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CENI'RAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUN!\L - -A LIAHABAD BENCH 
ALIAHA Ef\D - -

.Q.E~ginal ~pplication No. 23 of 2001 - --

Allahabad this the 31S'l::_day of J~ 200~ 

Hon'ble Mr.c.s. Chadha. Member (A) 

S. P . Matta Son 0£ Late K.C. Matta, R/o 21/55, 

E.C. Road, Dehradun, presently w:>rking as 

Assistant Accounts Officer. OPTO Electronic 

Factory, Dehradun. 

Ap plicant 

By Advocate Shri s.K. Om 

Versus 

1. Union of India through Secretary, Ministry 

of Defence, Government of India, R.K. Puram1t 

Ne w Delhi. 

2. The Financial Advisor, Defe nce Services.Ministry 

of Defence, Govt. of India, R·K· Puram, New 

Delhi. 

3. 

4. 

The Controller General, Defence Accounts, 

Ministry of Defence, R.K. Puram, New Delhi • 

Controller of Defence Account, Air Force, 

Dehradun. 

5.. The De puty .:ontroller of Defence Accounts, 

Air Force, Rajpur Road, Dehradun. 

Res oondents 

By Advocate Shri G.R. Gupt~ 

0 RD E R - - - -
Hon'ble Mr.c.s. Chadha. Member (A) 
;.;..;;..;.;..--;;.._~~~--~~~-----~~·~~~·~ 

The applicant is w::>rking as an Accounts 

Officer '1ln the O.P.T.O.Electronic Factory at Dehradun. 

While ~rking as Assistant Accounts Officer at C.D.A • 
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Air Force, he was charge-sheeted for certain 

irregularities which he claims he did rx>t commit. 

The O::>ntroller of Defence Accounts- respondent no.4, 

issued a charge sheet to the applicant urxier Rule 
. 

14 of .:.c.s. (c.c.A. )Rules, 1965 and accused of 

facilitating the fraudulent payment of public 

money to the tune of Rsl6,434. An inquiry \es 

held into the matter and the Inquiry officer sub­

mi tted his report on 25 .o1.1999 whereby he com­

pletely exonerated the apJ.Jlicant from the charge s 

levelled against him. However, the respondent no.4, 

c.o.A.,issued a letter to him on 10.02.1999 dis­

agreeing with the findings of the Inquiry Officer 

and issuing him a sho·w-cause notice as to why the 

action s hould not be taken against him. After t he 

recei p t of re ply from t he applicant. t he C.G.D.A. 

iss ued a final order vide annexure-13 on ia.02.00 

imposing a punishment on the applicaneby reducing 

his pay by two stages with cumulative effect upto 

the da te of retirement. The appli~ant filed an 

appeal against this order before the Financial 

Advisor, who also rejected the appeal, and hence 

this a pplication. 

2. The main contention of the appli~ant is 

that in accordance with the Defence Accounts Depart-

ment Official Manual Part I, 1979 Edi ti on S"°hedule a, 
. 

copy of which is at annexure-11, the C.G.D.A. and 

not the controller will exercise the powers of 

impositio n of major penal~ties in respect of Group 

•c• staff appointed prior to 25.3.67. He, therefore, 

claimed that in his case the controller of Defence 

Accounts issued a letter d4{fering with the firxlings 

of the Inquiry Officer, whereas it should have been 
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done by C.G.D.A.
1
who \<te.S his disciplinary 

authority since he W3.S appointed to the 

Group 'C' post in 1964. He, therefore, 

claims that the shoWTCau.se notice was defe-

ctive and erroneous and. therefore, the order 

passed by the C.G.D.A. was illegal. 

3. In sheir counter-reply the respon-

dents have not mentioned &ny detailed reason 

for this error. However, it appea rs from a 

close scrutiny of the record that the error 

was committed in a bonafide manner because 

while issuing t he show-cause notice differing 

with the findings of the Irxiuiry Officer. it 

was mentioned therein that the Controller of 

Defence Accounts W.3.S doinJ so as the disci­

plinary au t hority. Infact it is quite obvious 

that the mis take was discovered well in ti me 

and tha t is why the matter was sent for final 

orders to the C.G.D.A. Infact the c.G.D.A. 

has passed a very detailed speakiOJ order 

giving reasons why he found the applicant 

g uil c.y of charges. Counsel for the applica nt 

had a rgued in detail stressin.;; the fact that 

the difference wi c.h the Inquiry 0 fficer' s find­

ings should have been arrived at by the dis­

ci plinary authority and no one below him, and 

further t h e eisciplinary authority should have 

applied his own mioo rather than depend on some-

' bodyelse. Infact he E1rgued t hat the disciplinary 
I 

authority,~G&D.A.~had n:>t applied his mind and 

merely approved what the Controller of Defence 
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Accounts had sent to him. A perusal of annexure-13, 

i.e. the order dated lB.02. 2000 clearly shows that 

the order of C.G.D.A. is a well reasoned logical 

order in W"lich he has applied his mind. It is 

quite likely that during the course of the pro-

ceedings, an attentio n might have been drawn to 

che fact tha t the c.G.D.A. and not the :>ontroller 

was the disciplinary authority. That is why even 

in the final order dated lB.02.2000, the C.G.D.A. 

WYbUs" the charge-sheetfJ{officer submitted his 

representa tio n dated 25.2.1999 against the state-

ment of disagree ment of the disciplinary authority." 

This clea rly shows that earlier the controller was 

considered as a disciplinary authority. The entire 
, 

proceedings we> ul d have been certainly vitiated and 

rend~red illegal1J had the final order been passed 

by the C.G. D.A. merely agreeing with the ~ntroller. 

t'lhereas in this case the c .G. D.A. has made up his 

mind indepe ndently giving detailed reasons and, 

therefore , the procedural defect of disagreement 

issued by the .:Ontroller ....as set right well before 

it \>as too late. Learned counsel for the applicant 

did not go into the validity of the charges, but 

merely challeng~ the process. In view of the above 

arguments. the process was corrected well in time 

and the C.G .D.A. applied his mind to the reasons 

for di/fering with the findings of the Irquiry 

Officer and passed a well ~rded logical-and 

speaking order. 
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In the above circumstances, I find 

no reason to interfere with the order issued 

against the applicant. Even if it .was considered. 

f o r arguments sake• that the procedure adopted was 

incorrect, the Tribunal w:>uld at most remand the 

case to the c.G.n.A. for beginning with the pro-

ceedings afre sh as if he had directly received 

the Inquiry office r r eports and it was he who had 

to dfaer/agree with the report. I am sure that 

eve n if the case is remanded. t he conclusion ~uld 

again be the same and. therefore. there is no reason 

for interfering with the decision already taken. 

s. Learned counsel for the applicant also 

argued that since the apt.>licant had retired during 

the pendency of the application before the Tribunal, 

t he matter should not be remaneded and should be 

straight aNay closed. He cited a r..illirg of Hon • ble 

supreme court ( A .I .R. 1998 Supreme Cburt 2713 ) 

according to which the eases such as those should 

not be re-opened after a lapse of long time. I 

am not in agreement with the conclusion derived 

from the rulling cited by the learned counsel 

because in that case one of the respondents had 

died and the othe r was being considered for punish-

ment several ~ears after retirement W11ch is not 

the case in the present application. Therefore. 

ends of justice w:>uld be made only by disallowin) 

c.his application. 
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6. The O.A. is accordingly dismissed. 

There shall be ro order as t o costs. 

1 
Member (A) 
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